IQI West London Waste Authority

Hugh Peart
Clerk
W V Civic Centre
G Station Road
Harrow
Middlesex HA1l 2XY
West
W(ISIe 17 January 2018

If you require further information about this agenda please contact: Alison Atherton, Tel: 020 8424
1266, E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk.

West London Waste Authority

A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Committee Room 5, Harrow
Civic Centre on Friday 26 January 2018 at 11.00 am

MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Keith Burrows, London Borough of Hillingdon

Councillor Pamela Fleming, London Borough of Richmond
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz, London Borough of Ealing (Chair)
Councillor Amritpal Mann, London Borough of Hounslow (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Eleanor Southwood, London Borough of Brent

AGENDA
PART | - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN
ATTENDANCE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Declarations of interest
Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed

at the meeting they must declare the interest. They may not take part in any discussion or
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017 (Pages 3 - 6)

4. Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November) (Pages 7 - 10)
5. 2018/19 Budget (Pages 11 - 30)
6. Treasury Management (Pages 31 - 34)

7. Contracts Update (Pages 35 - 36)



8. Operations Update (Pages 37 - 42)

9. Waste Minimisation - Summary Update on the 2017/18 Waste (Pages 43 - 56)
Minimisation Plan

PART Il - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND
PUBLIC

10. 2018/19 Budget - Appendix 1 (Pages 57 - 58)

Recording and reporting on public meetings

Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public
meeting. If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found
online. Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting.

The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants
at the meeting. The Authority will seek to facilitate this. However, anyone attending a public
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of
that record.

Hugh Peart
Clerk to the Authority


http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

Aaenda Item 3
Pages 3t0 6

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 8 December 2017 at
10.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1
2XY.

Present:
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair)

Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and Councillor Eleanor
Southwood

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Amritpal Mann

Apologies for absence
Councillor Keith Burrows and Councillor Amrit Mann.

The Clerk advised that Councillor Burrows had provided reasons for his non-attendance at
the meeting and reported these to the Authority. In accordance with Standing Order 5,
Members of the Authority agreed that the reasons provided were sufficient and therefore
the six month rule did not apply.

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2017 be taken as
read and signed as a correct record.

Matters arising from the Minutes

Minute 75 — Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2017

Clarification was sought in terms of the audit fee and Members were advised that the Chair
of the Audit Committee and Head of Finance had negotiated a reduction in the fee. Whilst
the fee was still subject to the approval of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), no
issues were anticipated. Jay Patel, Head of Finance, undertook to confirm the audit fee to
Members once finalised.

Budget Monitoring Report Period 7
Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the

Authority at the end of October, the key operational performance indicators (KPIs) and
delegated financial decisions.

-13



89.

90.

Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and drew Members’ attention
to the underspend on Waste Transport and Disposal budget of £1.286 million which was
due to overall waste volume, primarily residual waste, being below budget. This was also
reflected in reduced levy income.

A Member expressed concern that training target had not been achieved and was advised
that there needed to be better understanding of the training required. There had been a
number of changes this year and it was expected that the target would be achievable next
year.

In terms of residual waste, Emma Beal, Managing Director, explained that this was being
monitored in order to determine whether the reduction was due to such waste appearing in
other waste streams.

RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2017/18 to period 7 and Key
Performance Indicators be noted;

(2) it be noted that no financial decisions had been taken under the Scheme of Delegation
to Officers.

2018/19 Budget

Members received a report which set out the 2018/19 budget proposal for consultation with
boroughs.

Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report, and reported that the total
costs and overall levies proposed for 2018/19 were slightly lower than the current year. He
drew Members’ attention to the confidential section of the report.

In response to a question in relation to growth, savings and pricing inflation, Jay Patel
advised that it was anticipated that most contracts would see an increase in pricing. The
exception to this was residual waste where only a 2% increase was expected. Ken Lawson,
Contracts Manager, added that some growth was due to the boroughs collecting more and
in terms of savings, following a variation to the wood contract there had been savings of
£250,000.

Members thanked officers for the informative report.

RESOLVED: That (1) the 2018/19 budget for consultation with boroughs be noted;

(2) the indicative Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 14 of the report,
and resulting PAYT levy of £47.6m be noted,;

(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.2m, as set out in section 15 of the report, be noted;
(4) the recommended trade waste prices, as set out in section 16 of the report, and the
delegated authority to the Treasurer to change these in year, should the need arise, be
noted,;

(5) it be noted there were no new proposed capital budgets, section 17 of the report refers;
(6) the target level of reserves of £4.2 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 18 of the report, be noted.

Medium and Long Term Financial Plan

Members received a report which provided the medium and long term financial plan for the
Authority.

-24



91.

92.

93.

94.

Members welcomed the positive report.

RESOLVED: That (1) the medium and long term financial position be noted,;
(2) the sensitivity analysis and impact of waste growth and inflation be noted.

Contracts Update

Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste
treatment arrangements and procurements.

Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, outlined the content of the report and drew Members
attention to the confidential information which appeared elsewhere on the agenda.

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted;

(2) authority to award the Food, Organics and Haulage Contracts be delegated to the
Managing Director and Chief Technical Officer, following consultation with the Chair.
Operations Update

Sarah Ellis, Operations Manager, introduced the report which provided an update on the
Authority’s operations.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
Responses to Consultations Report

Members received a report which provided the Authority’s officer response to a number of
consultation requests.

Members indicated their support to the approach to littering taken by the Managing Director

in responding to the consultation and commented that producers of such waste needed to
take responsibility.

RESOLVED: That (1) the Authority’s response to the DEFRA consultation be noted;
(2) the Authority’s response to the Mayor of London’s consultation be noted.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items for the
reasons set out below:

Ite Title Reason
11. 2018/19 Draft Budget for Information under paragraph 3
consultation — Appendix 1 (contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).
12. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites Information under paragraph 3

(contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the



authority holding that information).

13. Contracts Update — Appendix 1 Information under paragraph 3
(contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the
authority holding that information).

95.  2018/19 Draft Budget for consultation - Appendix 1
RESOLVED: That the appendix be noted.

96. Purchase of Transfer Station Sites
Members received a confidential report in relation to the purchase of Transfer Station sites.
Having agreed to amend recommendation 3 it was
RESOLVED: That (1) the independent surveyors advice regarding the price be noted;
(2) the spend to save opportunity be noted;
(3) the budget, in the sum set out in the report, and the use of £10m cash, borrowing the
balance, be approved for the acquisition of both sites (inclusive of all taxes, fees and
related costs);
(4) it be noted that funds would be borrowed from the Public Works Loans Board to finance
the acquisition;
(5) the accounting/ financial planning implications and change in the budget setting
approach be noted.

97. Contracts Update - Appendix 1

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

The meeting finished at 11.00 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

-46



Aaenda Item 4

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY

Pages 7 to 10

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer 26 January 2018

Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)

SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the financial position of the Authority, the key operational

performance indicators (KPIs) and delegated financial decisions.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
Chief Officers are asked to:-

1) Note the current financial position in 2017/18 and Key Performance Indicators

2) Note the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers

1. Financial position —high level summary

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is

provided below:

High level summary

P8 224 P8 Year Year Year
Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance
£ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £000s £ 000s £000s

Expenditure
Employees 1,102 1,102 0 1,653 1,728 75
Premises 2,858 2,449 -409 4,287 3,824 -163
Waste Transport & Disposal 24,795 23,451 -1,345 37,193 34,973 -2,221
Other supplies 879 415 -464 1,318 788 -530
Depreciation 5,485 5,447 -37 8,227 8,169 -58
Financing and Other 6,021 5,838 -183 9,032 8,741 -291
41,140 38,702 -2,439 61,710 58,224 -3,487

Income

Levies -39,920 -39,121 799 -59,880 -58,552 1,328
Trade and other -1,220 -1,378 -158 -1,830 -1,883 -53
-41,140  -40,499 640 -61,710  -60,435 1,275
(Surplus) / Deficit 0 -1,797 -1,797 0 -2,211 -2,211
Disbursement back to boroughs 0 1,800 1,800 0 1,800 1,800
Net (Surplus) / Deficit 0 3 3 0 -411 -411

The summary shows how financial performance compares to the budget for both the period in
question and the forecast for the year. The budget has been profiled to reflect how

expenditure will arise.



2

3

4

5

6.

The one notable ob
[...]
EST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 1110 30

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer 26 January 2018

2018/19 Budget

SUMMARY
This report sets out the 2018/19 budget

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Approve the 2018/19 budget

2) Approve the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 14 and resulting PAYT levy of
£47.6 million

3) Approve the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.2 million in section 15

4) Approve the recommended trade waste prices in section 16 and delegated authority to
the Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise

5) Note there are no new proposed capital budgets in section 17

6) Approve the target level of reserves of £4.2 million to act as a buffer for managing risks
and avoiding supplementary levies, in section 18

1. Introduction

1.1 A draft budget was reported to the Authority in December and no subsequent changes have
been made.

1.2 The report has been updated to include
e The feedback from borough Finance Directors
e The latest 2017/18 year end forecast position

e A summary of medium term and long term plan
2. Executive Summary

2.1The key message is that the total costs and overall levies (£59.8 million) proposed for
2018/19 are marginally lower than 2017/18 levels, despite inflation running at more than 4%.

2.2The 2018/19 budget includes the purchase of transfer station sites (see confidential report
later in today’s agenda) and funding to deliver business plan objectives / projects as well as
continuing to run business as usual operations.

11



3. Expenditure and Income

3.1The table below sets out the 2018/19 budget and the movement from the 2017/18 budget.
The latest 2017/18 forecast is also included to provide context and illustrate the current level

of activity.

2017-18 2017-18 2018-19 Changes

budget forecast budget | in budgets

£ 000’s £ 000’s £ 000’s £ 000’s
Costs
Waste Transfer and Disposal 44,615 42,731 45,592 977
Depreciation 8,227 8,169 8,600 373
Financing Cost 5,059 4,978 5,566 507
Premise
[...]
aste, are more competitive. Therefore for 2018/19 the trade waste
prices have been reviewed with the intention of maintaining income by bringing in more
trade.

16.2 The proposed main trade/DIY charges per tonne are provided below:

Type of waste 2017/18 2018/19 £
£
Trade waste residual and wood 195.00 160.00 for account

customers and
£165.00 for others

Trade waste recycling 97.50 80.00
Asbestos (Households only) 272.00 272.00
Mattresses (per mattress) 12.26 10.00
Bulky items 218.00 218.00

16.3 The effect of these price changes will be kept under review over 2018/19. Given the low
value of trade income in context of the overall budget it is proposed that the Treasurer has
delegated authority to take corrective action (i.e. change the above rates) should the
reviews identify any risks.

17. Capital

17.1 Other than the capital budget for the purchase of transfer station sites, there are no new
capital budget requirements for 2018/19. The budget for the transfer site purchase is
detailed in the confidential report later in today’s agenda.

17.2 It is worth noting the following capital budgets. These are balances on capital works still
in progress which were previously approved by the Authority and will be rolled forward until
completion or not required.

Construction of a bulking facility at Victoria Road (£1.1 million)
Twyford improvements (£738,000)

Replacement Loading Shovel (£240,000)

Contract Management Software (£30,000)

New Head Office (£2.5 million)

Replacement IT (£200,000)

18 Reserves

18.1 Reserves represent an organisations net worth. They provide a buffer for an organisation
to manage risks, for example the fluctuations in the level of activity or costs — these
variances in costs lead to surpluses and deficits being absorbed within reserves. On this
basis, the Authority’s approach to reserves has been to build up sufficient reserves to act as
a buffer against risk.

18.2 The added benefit of reserves is that they can be used to stabilise pricing b
[...]
he WLWA to reflect this reduction by
reducing astablishment costs.

The staffing increase includes a further 1.0 FTE for waste minimisation, on lop of prior
year increases to this resource. Hillingdon would be interested to see the justification

for this invesiment evidencad by prior efficlencies and future planned savings baing
generaled by this addilional resource.

4) PAYT ratos - Materials

Hillingdon welcomes reduced disposal costs from tresting soll and rubber together and
the sharp fall in mixed food/green waste. We continue io challenge the use of blended
rates for disposal costs and would repeat our request from pravious years that there is
a leved of transparency on the residual waste disposal rates.

5) Capital budgets

Although there are no new capital requirements for 201819, Hilingdon would seak
more information on the rolled forward capital schemes given the level of invastment
imvohved, Of primary concem is whether the schemes still offer value for money and
business benefits.

Yours sincerely

YA

Paul Whaymamnd
Corporate Director of Finance

cc

Clir Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation & Recycling and
London Borowgh of Hillingdon's representative on the West London Waste Authority
Board

Joan Palmer, Deputy Chief Execulive & Corporate Diractor, Residents Services
Perry Scott, Deputy Director, Development & Assets, Resident Services

Stuart Pohler, Waste Services Manager

Andy Evans, Deputy Director, Conporale Finance

Gregory Pike, Finance Manager, Residents Sendces

Emma Beal, Director, WLWA

Jay Patel, Head of Finance & Pedormance, West London Waste Authority

30



Aaenda Item 6

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 3lto 34

Report of the Managing Director and Treasurer 26 January 2018

Treasury Management

SUMMARY

This report provides the treasury management plan for 2018/19

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Approve the treasury management plan for 2018/19

2) Adopt the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision in Section 3.

1. Background

1.1 The Authority is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. A key function of treasury management is to
ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed.
Therefore funds are invested in low risk instruments commensurate with the Authority’s low
risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering investment return.

1.2 Another key function of treasury management is the funding of the Authority’s capital
plans. These capital plans identify the borrowing need of the Authority which can involve
arranging long or short term loans, refinancing or using longer term cash flow surpluses.

1.3 This report sets out the annual plan for 2018/19 alongside required prudential indicators as
identified in the CIPFA Prudential Code.

2. Annual Treasury Management Plan for 2018/19
2.1 The plan for 2018/19 has two main elements.

2.2 In terms of funding of capital plans, the acquisition of transfer station sites is the key
activity for the coming year. This will be financed by borrowing from the PWLB and utilising
£10 million cash balances. This was detailed in a report to the December Authority meeting
and has been incorporated into the 2018/19 budget.

2.3. In terms of cash balances the focus will continue to be on low risk options and ensuring
adequate liquidity by maintaining healthy balances. The current arrangements (SLA with
Ealing Council) remain the best option and provide quick access to cash and also deliver a
return which is better than the interest rates the Authority can achieve directly from its own
banker or other financial institutions. The SLA with Ealing Council has also been enhanced so
that funds can now also be placed for fixed periods to achieve better returns. This facility will
allow funds in excess of liquidity requirements to be placed for fixed terms and so deliver a
better ret
[...]
| 193,826
for external the capital financing
debt requirement

32



. This provides
ﬁrl:]ti??(;'rsed headroom for debt
54 to deal with any 216,108 210,061 203,826
external
unusual cash
debt
movements
This reflects the
Net debt 44/59 | @mount of debt and 193477 | 184370 | 175248
should be less than
the CFR

3.2 The historic capital expenditure and borrowing in relation to the construction of the Energy
from Waste plant accounts for the majority of the figures in the table above.

3.3 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) - The Authority is required to pay off an element of the
accumulated capital spend each year (the CFR) through a revenue charge (the minimum
revenue provision - MRP). The Authority will continue with its current approach where MRP
will follow standard depreciation accounting procedures and will provide for a reduction in the
borrowing need over the asset’s life.

4. Financial Implications — These are detailed in the report.

5. Legal Implications — There are no legal implications as a result of this report.

6. Impact on Joint Waste Management Strategy — Improvements to financial management in
the Authority will continue to ensure that the Authority addresses policies of the JWMS.

Contact Officers

Jay Patel, Head of Finance
jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

lan O’'Donnell, Treasurer
Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk

020 8825 9524

020 8825 5269

33



mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:Odonnelli@ealing.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Aaenda ltem 7

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 35 to 36

Report of the Senior Contract Manager 26 January 2018

Contracts Update

SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and
procurements.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report.

1. Introduction

The waste treatment contracts managed by WLWA deliver Policy 6 of the Authority’s Joint Municipal
Waste Management Strategy - “West London Waste Authority and
[...]
mmittee.

8. Financial Implications

35



The approved 2018/19 budget has estimated new contract rates.
9. Staffing Implications

There are no direct staffing issues arising from this report.
10.Health and Safety Implications

None

11.Legal Implications

None

12.Joint Waste Management Strategy Implication

The contracts mentioned in this report meet the Authority’s Joint Waste Management Strategy
polices listed below:

Policy 5: West London Waste Authority and its constituent Boroughs will reduce biodegradable
municipal waste landfilled with regard to the Landfill Allowance Trading Scheme.

Policy 6: West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek a residual waste
management solution in accordance with the waste hierarchy, that presents value for money and that
offers reliability in the long term.

Policy 7: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will seek to provide waste
management services that offer good value, that provide customer satisfaction and that meet and
exceed legislative requirements.

Policy 8: The West London Waste Authority and constituent Boroughs will work together to achieve
the aims of this strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its
aims

Contact Officers Ken Lawson, Senior Contract Manager 020 8825 9433
kenlawson@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
Emma Beal, Managing Director 020 8825 9488

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

36


mailto:kenlawson@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Aaenda ltem 8
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 37 to 42

Report of the Operations Manager 26 January 2018

Operations Update

SUMMARY
This report provides an update on the Authority’s operations.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to note the information within this report.

1. Introduction — This report sets out day to day operations and business plan activities being
undertaken by the Operations Team. The role of the team is to ensure the day to day running
of WLWA’s
[...]
ON WASTE AUTHORITY Pages 43 to 56

Report of the Senior Waste Minimisation Officer 26 January 2018

Waste Minimisation — Summary update on the 2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan

SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the delivery of projects in the 2017/18 Waste
Minimisation Plan by the Waste Minimisation Team.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
The Authority is asked to:-

1) Note the progress of activities so far in 2017/18 (appendix 9b - Progress Report)

1. Introduction — In 2010 it was agreed that the Authority should take the lead role to deliver the
campaigns agreed by the constituent boroughs in the Waste Prevention Strategy (2011 — 15)
and yearly Waste Minimisation Plans (WMP). The Waste Minimisation (WM) Team delivers
the campaigns which target the 5 key waste streams of food, textiles, waste electrical and
electronic equipment, furniture and nappies. The WM Team is also responsible for the
Authority’s website, intranet, social media, and media communications.

2. Background — Each year a new WMP is developed in consultation with the constituent
boroughs. The Waste Prevention Strategy, yearly action plans and the progress against
actions in the plan are reported to the constituent boroughs and published on the Authority’s
website.

3. All actions in the WMP are focused on giving residents quick and easy options to make
changes at home, school or work, showcasing inspirational ideas, and encouraging a person to
think more about waste or rather how an item is not waste after all. It seeks to help individuals
and families find something that they can do and that they might want to do without telling them
what action to take. Many of the actions people take after speaking to the team or interacting
with them on-line will reduce the amount of waste they put in their bin and can increase
recycling.

4. Progress so far in 2017/18 — The quarter 3 report summarises the progress made in year to
date of the activities in the 2017/18 WMP. Activities for the year are progressing in 
[...]
tionally agreed methods to measure waste prevention results,
we will continue to search for effective ways to quantify the impact these actions have.

6.Financial Implications — The WP budget for 2017/18 is £380,242. All activities are expected to
be delivered within budget for the current financial year.

7.Staffing implications — There are no significant staffing implications and a full team is currently
in place.

8.Health and Safety implications — There are no significant health and safety risks arising from
the WMP. The Authority has in place procedures for lone working and staff working at third
party events.

9.Impact on Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy — Waste prevention activities are in
line with the following policies:

Policy 7: The WLWA and constituent boroughs will seek to provide waste management
services that offer good value. That provide customer satisfaction and that meet and exceed
legislative requirements.

Policy 8: The WLWA and constituent boroughs will work together to achieve the aims of this
strategy and are committed to share equitably the costs and rewards of achieving its aims.

Background Waste Minimisation Plan 2017/18
Papers
WLWA Business Plan 2017 — 2020
Contact Roger St Paul, Senior Waste Minimisation Officer 020 8825 5677
Officer

rogerstpaul@westlondonwaste.qgov.uk

Emma Beal, Managing Director 020 8825 9468

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

44


mailto:rogerstpaul@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

Waste Minimisation Plan 17/18
Oct — Dec 2017

[,
5
b, West London Waste

Let’s be resourceful
www.westlondonwaste.gov.uk
45




*F4 01 O! D2

Ref | Activity and Description

Measurements

Status

Fol Increase food waste recycling and decrease
the amount of avoidable food waste.

Develop a food waste intervention program
working in partnership with 3 boroughs.

We will agree and deliver a package of
measures to separately capture food waste | Green
and measure those movements.

Budget and
spend to da
[...]
e
Progress

RM2 - Funding Opportunities

In August, Waste Disposal Authorities across the country were invited to apply for funding from the fourth
phase of the WEEE Distributor Takeback Scheme (DTS). Funded by retailers and producers of electrical
equipment and approved by the government, the scheme is aimed at supporting new and innovative
projects that can deliver increased levels of re-use and recycling of waste electrical equipment.

In November, the team was awarded £24,330 in funding from the DTS scheme to work on an innovative
WEEE trial project with one of our borough partners.

Over the next few months...

Planning will begin around implementing our WEEE trial project which should begin in 2018/19.

55




There are 8 sections within the Waste Prevention Action Plan relating to our priority materials and focus for
the year. The overall status for the plan is indicated by the pie chart below.

Waste Minimisation Plan Status

The total budget for the activities outlined in this progress report is £380,242. The total spent to date is on
track to be within this budget.

56



By virtue of h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Aaenda Item 10
y virtue ot paragraph(s) 3 ot Part 1 of Schedule
of the Local Government Act 1972. Pages 57 to 58

Document is Restricted

S7



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017
	Minutes

	4 Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)
	5 2018/19 Budget
	6 Treasury Management
	7 Contracts Update
	8 Operations Update
	9 Waste Minimisation - Summary Update on the 2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan
	6b - WMP 2017_18 Qtr 3 report v3

	10 2018/19 Budget - Appendix 1



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 26 January 2018 at 
11.00 am at the Committee Room 5, Harrow Civic Centre.  

Present: 

Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (Chair) 

Councillor Amritpal Mann (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Councillor Pamela Fleming, Councillor Graham Henson and 
Councillor Eleanor Southwood 

 

 
 

 
98. Apologies for absence  
 
 No apologies were received. 

 
99. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED: There were no declarations of interest. 

 
100. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017  
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

101. Budget Monitoring Report Period 8 (November)  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the financial position of the 

Authority, the key operational performance indicators and delegated financial decisions. 
 
Members welcomed the reduction in residual waste. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position in 2017/18 and Key Performance 
Indicators be noted; 
 
(2) the financial decisions taken under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be noted. 
 

102. 2018/19 Budget  
 
 Members received a report, including a confidential appendix, which set out the proposed 

2018/19 budget.  
 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, reported that the budget before Members was unchanged from 
the draft budget previously considered in December. The report included the feedback 
received from the boroughs Finance Directors.  
 
The Chair advised that he would circulate a report on the food waste contract to Members 
for their comments/input the following week. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2018/19 budget be approved; 



 

- 2 - 

 
(2) the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 14 of the report, and resulting 
PAYT levy of £46.7m be approved; 
 
(3) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £12.2m, as set out in section 15 of the report, be 
approved; 
 
(4) the recommended trade waste prices, as set out in section 16 of the report, be 
approved and the Treasurer be authorised to change these in year should the need arise; 
 
(5) it be noted that there were no new proposed capital budgets, section 17 of the report 
refers; 
 
(6) the target level of reserves of £4.2m to act as a buffer for managing risks and avoiding 
supplementary levies, as set out in section 18 of the report, be approved. 
 

103. Treasury Management  
 
 Members received a report which provided the treasury management plan for 2018/19.  

 
Jay Patel, Head of Finance, outlined the content of the report and advised that he would 
report back to the Authority once the new CIPFA requirements were clarified. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the treasury management plan for 2018/19 be approved; 
 
(2) the prudential indicators and minimum revenue provision, as set out in section 3 of the 
report, be approved. 
 

104. Contracts Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 

treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 
Ken Lawson, Contracts Manager, outlined the content of the report and Chair indicated that 
he hoped to reach a decision on the food waste contract with the Managing Director the 
following week following consultation with Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

105. Operations Update  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s operations. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

106. Waste Minimisation - Summary Update on the 2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan  
 
 Members received a report which provided an update on the delivery of projects in the 

2017/18 Waste Minimisation Plan. 
 
In response to a question as to how the boroughs could promote the nappy scheme, Roger 
St Paul, Senior Waste Minimisation Officer, advised that the service covered each of the 
constituent boroughs but that Authority was also looking to engage with the Children’s 
Centres next year. Emma Beal, Managing Director, added that there would be a focus on 



 

- 3 - 

Children’s Centres, Primary Care Trusts, NCT or NHS groups that nappy kits could be 
loaned to and who would able to promote the scheme on the Authority’s behalf. 
Consideration would also be given to a Borough trial of a weekly payment scheme for the 
kit for those who could not afford a one-off upfront payment. Members expressed their 
support for this approach and suggested that volunteers within such organisations would 
be well placed to assist. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress of activities so far in 2017/18, as set out in the appendix to 
report, be noted. 
 
 

107. 2018/19 Budget - Appendix 1  
 
 RESOLVED: That the confidential appendix be noted. 

 
 
The meeting finished at 11.40 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton.

 


